

**AMENDMENT NO. 1 APPROVED ON 2004-08-18
TO SLS 890 : 1990**

**SRI LANKA STANDARD
SPECIFICATION FOR DIAGONAL-PLY MOTORCYCLE AND SCOOTER TYRES**

PAGE 3

Clause 2

Delete the entire clause and substitute with the following:

2 REFERENCES

CS 102 : Presentation of numerical values

SLS 297 : Methods of testing vulcanized rubber

Part 2 : Determination of tensile stress-strain properties

SLS 428 : Random sampling methods

SLS 900 : Definition of terms and nomenclature of automobile tyres and rims

Part 1: Definitions of some terms used in the tyre industry - Pneumatic tyres.

Part 2 : Nomenclature, designation, marking and units of measurement of wheels and rims

SLS 901 : Size designation and dimensions for motorcycle and scooter tyres.

Part 1: Motorcycle tyres and rims (Code-designated series)

Part 2: Motorcycle tyres and rims (Metric series)

Part 3: Scooter tyres.

PAGE 4

Clause 3

Delete the entire clause and substitute with the following:

3 DEFINITIONS

For the purpose of this specification, the definitions given in **SLS 900** shall apply.

Clause 4.1

Delete the entire clause and substitute with the following:

4.1 Tyre size designation

The tyre size designation for motorcycle and scooter tyres shall be as given in **SLS 901**.

Clause 4.2.2

Delete the entire clause and substitute with the following:

4.2.2. When measured in accordance with the method described in Appendix A, the overall width and overall diameter shall comply with **SLS 901**.

Clause 4.3

Delete the entire clause and substitute with the following:

4.3. Load ratings

The load carrying capacitors and speed categories of tyres shall be as given in **SLS 901**.

Delete the footnote given in this page

PAGE 5

Table 01

Delete the first row of the second column of this table and substitute with the following :

As in **SLS 901**.

Delete the fifth row of the second column of this table and substitute with the following :

As in **SLS 901**.

Delete the footnote given in this page.

PAGE 7

Clause 5

Delete the third and fourth lines of this clause and substitute with the following:

a) The size designation as given in **SLS 901**.

Delete the fifth line and the NOTE of this clause and substitute with the following:

b) Load carrying capacity and speed symbol as given in **SLS 901**.

NOTE : *In case any other symbol is used the manufacturer should publish literature correlating symbols with those described in the **SLS 901**.*

Delete the footnote given in this page.

PAGE 8

Clause A.1

Delete the entire clause and substitute with the following:

A.1 PREPARATION AND CONDITIONING

Mount the tyre with a tube, on the specified rim and inflate to the pressure recommended for the maximum load for the size and type (see **SLS 901**). Allow the tyre to remain in this condition for a minimum of 24 hours at room temperature. Check the inflation pressure and read just if necessary, to the original value.

Delete the footnote given in this page.

PAGE 10

Clause B.2

Delete fourth line of this clause and substitute with the following:

appropriate pressure (see **SLS 901**) Condition the tyre/rim-wheel

Delete the footnote given in this page.

PAGE 12

Table 05

Delete the second row of the first column of this table and substitute with the following:

SLS 901

Delete the second row of the fourth column of this table and substitute with the following:

SLS 901

Delete the fourth row of the fourth column of this table and substitute with the following:

SLS 901

Delete the second row of the sixth column of this table and substitute with the following:

SLS 901

Delete the fourth row of the sixth column of this table and substitute with the following:

SLS 901

Delete the footnote given in this page.

PAGE 15

Table 06

Delete the second row of the first column of this table and substitute with the following:

SLS 901

Delete the second row of the third column of this table and substitute with the following:

SLS 901

Delete the fifth row of the fourth column of this table and substitute with the following:

SLS 901

Delete the footnote given in this page.